

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 19-908-NJR-APM-TJK
)
 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. BCRA Section 304’s Limit on the Repayment of Candidate Loans.	4
II. Senator Cruz’s 2018 Loans.	8
III. Procedural History.	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Loan-Repayment Limit Violates the First Amendment.	11
A. Because the Loan-Repayment Limit Burdens Core Political Speech, It Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	13
B. The Loan-Repayment Limit Fails Even “Closely-Drawn” Scrutiny Because It Does Not Further Any Anti-Corruption Interest.	21
C. The Loan-Repayment Limit Is Not Sufficiently Tailored.	33
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. Mineta</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004).....	34
* <i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8, 11, 14, 23, 27, 33
* <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	1, 12, 13, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26, 33
<i>Beck v. Test Masters Educ. Servs. Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 4, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	21
* <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	1, 3, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Abraise Ltd.</i> , 606 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	34
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....	35
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	20
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	3, 12, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	34
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	24
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	15
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30101(8)(A).....	29
§ 30101(8)(B)(vii).....	29
§ 30101(9)(A).....	29
§ 30101(9)(A)(i).....	4, 14
§ 30109(a)(5)(A).....	8
§ 30109(a)(5)(B).....	8

§ 30109(d)(1)(A).....	8
§ 30114(b).....	31
§ 30116(a).....	25
§ 30116(a)(1)(A).....	25, 26, 29
§ 30116(j).....	2, 5
ALASKA STAT. § 15.13.078(b)(1).....	28
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 85307(b)	28
FLA. STAT. § 106.08(2)(c)(3).....	28
GA. CODE § 21-5-41(h)	28
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-4157a(b).....	28
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 55, § 7	28
NEB. REV. STAT. § 49-1446.04	28
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 14-130(2).....	28
17 R.I. GEN. LAWS §17-25-7.4.....	28
S.C. CODE § 8-13-1328.....	28
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.042(a).....	28
VA. CODE § 24.2-947.4:1	28
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17A.445(3).....	28
147 CONG. REC.	
S2459 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)	6, 21
S2460 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici).....	6, 7, 21
S2461 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici).....	22
S2461 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	2, 7, 22, 32, 33
S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	2, 7, 22
S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici).....	2, 7, 32
S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. DeWine).....	1, 6, 21
S2464 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....	7, 21
S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....	2, 7
S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Dodd).....	8, 23
S2538 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. DeWine).....	7, 22
S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. McCain).....	2, 8, 23, 24
S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	6, 21
S2544 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Daschle).....	7, 23
S2548 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	8
S2853 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	8, 23

Rules and Administrative Materials

11 C.F.R.	
§ 100.82.....	29
§ 100.83.....	29

§ 100.110.....	14
§ 100.111(a).....	4, 14
§ 100.111(b).....	4, 14
§ 100.142.....	4
§ 100.143.....	4
§ 110.1(b)(1).....	6
§ 110.1(b)(3).....	20
§ 110.1(b)(3)(i).....	6, 29
§ 110.1(b)(3)(ii)(C).....	6, 20
§ 110.1(b)(3)(iii).....	25
§ 110.1(b)(3)(iii)(C).....	6
§ 116.2.....	5
§ 116.3.....	5, 29
§ 116.11(a).....	5
§ 116.11(b)(3).....	5
§ 116.11(c)(1).....	5
§ 116.11(c)(2).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 25(d).....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	11
84 Fed. Reg. 2504 (Feb. 7, 2019).....	6
4 NEB. ADMIN CODE ch. 10, § 004(02).....	28
